



2026:BHC-AUG:20101

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

51 MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 375 OF 2025

ASHIYA MOINODDIN MEHTAR AND OTHERS
VERSUS
MOINODDIN AFZAL MEHTAR

...
Advocate for Applicant : Mr. Suryawanshi Surendra V.
...

CORAM : ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.

Dated : December 15, 2025

PER COURT :-

1. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 14.1.2026.
2. Ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause 'C' which is as under :-
"C] Pending hearing and final disposal of this application grant stay to the further hearing and proceeding of Regular Civil Suit No. 130/2025 and Regular Civil Suit No. 263/2025 pending in the Court of the Ld. Civil Judge Junior Division at Shirpur, Taluka Shirpur, District Dhule (Annexed at Exhibit "A" and "B").
3. This Court will also consider the matter for settlement and the advocates to get proper instructions in this regard on the next date.

(ARUN R. PEDNEKER, J.)

ssc/