



945mca375



2026:BHC-AUG:20101

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

945 MISC.CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 375 OF 2025

Ashiya Moinoddin Mehtar And Others

VERSUS

Moinoddin Afzal Mehtar

...

Mr. Suryawanshi Surendra V, Advocate for Applicant

Mr. A. R. Syed, Advocate for Respondents

CORAM : Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.

Dated : 25th March, 2026

PER COURT :-

1. The learned counsel appearing for the non applicant made a statement that the non applicant is ready and willing to settle the dispute through Mediator. The learned counsel appearing for the applicant submits that before the learned trial court, mediation was tried but it was not successful due to non cooperation on behalf of the non applicant. Despite of this, the applicant is ready and willing to settle the dispute, if the non applicant cooperates.

2. In view of the above, both parties shall appear before the Learned Secretary, Legal Aid Sub Committee, High Court, Aurangabad on 06.04.2026. Thereafter, the learned Secretary shall refer the parties to the trained mediator and submit mediation report before the next date.

3. Stand over to 09.04.2026. Earlier interim order, if any, to continue till then.

(Y. G. KHOBRAGADE, J.)